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ORDINANCENO. 1767

ANORDINANCEOFTHECITYCOUNCILOFTHECITYOFFONTANA,  
CALIFORNIA, ADDINGANEWSECTION2-42TOARTICLEII, CHAPTER
2
ELECTORALSYSTEMFROMAT-LARGETOBY-DISTRICTELECTIONS
WITHRESPECTTOELECTINGCITYCOUNCILMEMBERSAND
MAINTAININGANELECTIVEMAYOR, ESTABLISHINGDISTRICT
BOUNDARIES, SCHEDULINGELECTIONSWITHINTHEDISTRICTS, AND
MAKINGCERTAINFINDINGSPURSUANTTOTHECALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTALQUALITYACT.  

WHEREAS theCityof
organizedundertheconstitutionandlawsoftheStateofCalifornia; and

WHEREAS theCityanditslegislativebody, theCityCouncil, supportsthefull
participationofalleligibleandregisteredvotersinelectingMembersoftheCityCouncil;  
and

WHEREAS fourofthemembersoftheFontanaCityCouncilarecurrentlyelectedin
at-largeelections, inwhicheachCityCouncilmemberiselectedbyallregisteredvotersof
theentireCity, withtheMayorbeingseparatelyelectedbyallregisteredvotersoftheentire
City, pursuanttoCaliforniaGovernmentCodesections34871and34900etseq.; and

WHEREAS onSeptember28, 2016, GovernorJerryBrownsignedAssemblyBill
2220 eeffectiveJanuary1, 2017, andamendedCalifornia
GovernmentCodesection34886toauthorizetheCityCouncilofanycity, regardlessof
populationsize, toadoptanordinancechangetoaby-districtsystemofelectingCity
Councilmembers, includingwithanelectivemayor, withouttheneedtosubmitsuchan
ordinancetovotersforapproval; and

WHEREAS onSeptember28, 2016, GovernorJerryBrownalsosignedAssembly
whichrequiresaCitythat

changestodistrict-basedelectionstoholdpublichearingsbeforeandafterdrawinga
preliminarymapormapsoftheproposeddistrictboundaries, andtopublishandmake
availableforreleaseatleastonedraftmapandthepotentialsequencingofelections; and

WHEREAS onoraboutAugust31, 2016, theCityreceivedaletterassertingthat
largeelectoralsystemviolatestheCaliforniaVotingRightsActof2001

districtelections; and

WHEREAS theAugust31, 2016letterdoesnotcontainsufficientevidenceofa
violationoftheCVRA, butthecostofdefendingagainstaclaimundertheCVRAis
extremelyhigh, eveniftheCityissuccessful, andatthistimesuchanexpensivedefense
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servicestoitsresidents; and

WHEREAS inordertoavoidspendingtaxpayerdollarsinthedefenseofa
potentiallyextremelyexpensivelawsuit, theCityCouncilhasdeterminedthatitisinthe
bestinterestoftheCitytomovefromitscurrentat-largeelectoralsystemtoaby-district
electionformembersoftheCityCouncil, withanelectivemayorpursuanttoCalifornia
GovernmentCodesection34886andinfurtheranceofthepurposesofCVRA, andtothat
end, theCityCouncilhasundertakenanextensivepublicoutreacheffort, includingmultiple
workshopsandpublichearings, atwhichtimethepublicwasinvitedtoparticipateand
provideinputastotheproposedboundaries, contentandcompositionofthedistrictsand
thepotentialsequencingofelections; and

WHEREAS undertheprovisionsofCaliforniaElectionCodesection10010, aCity
thatchangesfromanat-largemethodofelectiontoadistrict-basedelectionmustdoallof
thefollowingbeforeapublichearingatwhichtheCityCouncilvotestoapproveordefeat
anordinanceestablishingdistrict-basedelections:  

Beforedrawingadraftmapormapsoftheproposedboundariesofthe
districts, theCitymustholdatleasttwopublichearingsoveraperiodofno
morethan30days, atwhichthepublicisinvitedtoprovideinputregarding
thecompositionofthedistricts.   

Afteralldraftmapsaredrawn, theCitymustpublishandmakeavailablefor
releaseatleastonedraftmapandthepotentialsequenceoftheelections.   

TheCitymustholdatleasttwoadditionalhearingsoveraperiodofnomore
than45days, atwhichthepublicisinvitedtoprovideinputregardingthe
contentofthedraftmap(s) andtheproposedsequenceofelections.  The
firstversionofadraftmapmustbepublishedatleastsevendaysbefore
considerationatahearing; and

WHEREAS onFebruary14, 2017, theCityCounciladoptedaResolutionof
Intention, outliningthe - largetodistrict-based
elections, specificstepstheCityCouncilwillundertaketofacilitatethistransition, andan
estimatedtimeframefordoingso; and

WHEREAS onFebruary28, 2017, theCityCouncilalsoadoptedcriteriatoguide
theestablishmentofelectoraldistrictsconsistentwithlegalrequirements, including
reasonableequalpopulationandsection2ofthefederalVotingRightsAct, aswellas
otherconcernsandconsiderationsimportanttotheCity; and

WHEREAS onMarch28, 2017andApril25, 2017, theCityCouncilconductedtwo
2) publichearingsforthepurposeofsolicitingpublicinputandcommentsonthe

compositionoftheproposedelectiondistricts; and

WHEREAS theCityCouncilalsoconductedapublicworkshoponMay9, 2017, at
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whichtimetheCityCouncilconsideredvariousdraftelectionmaps; and

WHEREAS onJune13, 2017, theCityCouncilconductedanadditionalpublic
workshop, toreviewanddiscussthedraftelectiondistrictmaps, afterwhichtheCity
Councilselectedthree (3) draftelectiondistrictmapsforpublicreview, consideration, and
input; and

WHEREAS
webpageforpublicreviewonJune14, 2017; and

WHEREAS onJune27andJuly25, 2017, theCityCouncilconductedtwo (2)  
additionalpublichearings, atwhichtimeallinterestedpersonswereaffordedan
opportunitytoprovideinputregardingthecontentofthedraftmapsandtheproposed
sequenceofelections, andatwhichtimetheCityCouncildidhearandconsidersuch
publicinputregardingthecontentofthedraftmapsandtheproposedsequenceof
elections; and

WHEREAS onAugust22, 2017, priortotheadoptionofthisordinance, theCity
Councilconductedanotherpublichearing, atwhichtimeallinterestedpersonswere
affordedanopportunitytobeheard; and

WHEREAS thepurposeofthisordinanceistoenact, pursuanttoCalifornia
GovernmentCodesection34886, anordinanceprovidingforelectionoftheMembersof
theCityCounciloftheCityofFontanaby-districtinfour (4) single-memberdistrictsas
reflectedinExhibitAtothisordinance, andprovidingfortheelectionofanelectiveMayor
oftheCityofFontanatobeelectedCity-wide; and

WHEREAS pursuanttoCaliforniaGovernmentCodesection34886, itisdeclared
thechangeinthemethodofelectingmembersoftheCityCounciloftheCityofFontana
madebythisordinanceisbeingmadeinfurtheranceofthepurposesoftheCalifornia
VotingRightsActof2001 (Chapter1.5 (commencingwithSection14025) ofDivision14of
theElectionsCode) andtoimplementtheguaranteesofSection7ofArticleIandof
Section2ofArticleIIoftheCaliforniaConstitution.  

NOW, THEREFORE, THECITYCOUNCILOFTHECITYOFFONTANA,  
CALIFORNIA, DOESHEREBYORDAINASFOLLOWS:  

Section1. AnewSection2-42isherebyaddedtoArticleII, Chapter2ofthe

Sec. 2-42 CityCouncilElectoralSystem

a)  At-largeelectionMayor.  PursuanttoCaliforniaGovernment
Codesection34886, themayorshallbevotedonat-large.  
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b) CityCouncildistrictsestablished.  FourCityCouncildistrictsare
herebyestablishedintheCityofFontana. Theboundariesandidentifying
numberofeachdistrictshallbeasdescribedontheCouncilDistrictMap

c)   ElectionofmembersoftheCityCouncilbydistrict.  

A.     Followingtheeffectivedateoftheordinancecodifiedin

theorderestablishedinsection (d) ofthissection2-42, membersof

GovernmentCodeSection34871oranysuccessorstatute.  Except
fortheMayor, apersonshallnotbeeligibletobeelectedtobea
memberoftheCityCouncilunlessheorsheisotherwisequalifiedas
requiredbylawandresidedinthedistrict, andbothresidedinthe
geographicalareamakingupthedistrictfromwhichheorsheis
nominatedtobeelectedandwasaregisteredvoteroftheCityof
Fontanaatthetimenominationpapersareissuedtothecandidateas
providedforinSection10227oftheCaliforniaElectionsCode.  Itis
theintentoftheCityCouncil, inenactingthisordinance, thatnoterm
ofanymemberoftheCityCouncilthatcommencesonorpriortothe
effectivedateoftheordinancecodifiedinthissectionshallbe
affectedpriortoitsexpirationdate.  

B.     Registeredvoterssigningnominationpapersorvotingfor
amemberoftheCityCouncilshallberesidentsofthegeographical
areamakingupthedistrictfromwhichthememberistobeelected.  

C.     Thetermsoftheofficeofeachmemberelectedtothe
CityCouncil, includingtheMayor, shallremainfouryears.   

d) Commencementofdistrictelections.  ItistheintentoftheCity
Council, inenactingthisordinance, thatthissectionshallnotaffectanyterm
ofofficeinexistenceorcommencingonorbeforetheeffectivedateofthe
ordinancecodifiedinthissection.  Commencingwiththegeneralmunicipal
electioninNovemberof2018andthereafter, thevotersindistrictsOne (1)  
andFour (4) shallelectmembersoftheCityCouncilbydistrictandthe
Mayorshallbeelectedatlargeforfullfour-yearterms.  Atthegeneral
municipalelectionin2020andthereafter, thevotersindistrictsTwo (2) and
Three (3) shallelectmembersoftheCityCouncilbydistrictforfullfour-year
terms.  

e) Adjustmentofboundaries.  

A.     PursuanttoElectionsCodeSection21601, asitmaybe
amended, theCityCouncilshall, byordinanceorresolution, adjustthe
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boundariesofanyorallofthedistricts followingeachdecennial
federalcensus.  Usingthecensusasabasis, theCityCouncilshall
adjusttheboundariessothatthedistrictsshallbeasnearlyequalin
populationaspracticableandincompliancewithallapplicable
provisionsoflaw.  Anyadjustmentofdistrictboundariesshallbe
madebyordinanceorresolution, adoptedbytheCityCouncilbefore
thefirstdayofNovemberoftheyearfollowingtheyearinwhicheach
decennialfederalcensusistaken.  Priortothepublichearing
approvingtheadjustmentofthedistrictboundaries, theCityCouncil
shallholdatleastonepublichearingontheproposeddistrict
boundariesasrequiredbyElectionCodeSection21607.  

B.     AtthetimeofanyannexationofterritorytotheCity, the
CityCouncilshalldesignate, byresolutionadoptedbyavoteofat
leastamajorityoftheCityCouncil, thecontiguousdistricttowhichthe
annexedterritoryshallbeapartandshallamendthedistrict
boundariesifnecessaryinaccordancewithElectionCodeSection
21603, asitmaybeamended.  

C.     PursuanttoElectionsCodeSection21606, thetermof
officeofanyCouncilmemberwhohasbeenelectedandwhoseterm
ofofficehasnotexpiredshallnotbeaffectedbyanychangeinthe
boundariesofthedistrictfromwhichheorshewaselected.  Atthe
firstelectionforCouncilfollowingadjustmentoftheboundariesofthe
districts, apersonmeetingtherequirementsofGovernmentCode
Section34882shallbeelectedtotheCityCouncilforeachdistrict
underthereadjusteddistrictplanthathasthesamedistrictnumberas

f) Implementation.  Ifnecessarytofacilitatetheimplementationof
thisOrdinance, theCityClerkisauthorizedtomaketechnicaladjustmentsto
thedistrictboundariesthatdonotsubstantivelyaffectthepopulationsinthe
districts, theeligibilityofcandidates, ortheresidenceofelectedofficials
withinanydistrict.  TheCityClerkshallconsultwiththeCityManagerand
CityAttorneyconcerninganytechnicaladjustmentsdeemednecessaryand
shalladvisetheCityCouncilofanysuchadjustmentsrequiredinthe

Section2. EffectiveDate. ThisOrdinanceshallbecomeeffectivethirty (30)  
daysfollowingitsadoption.  

Section3. Inconsistencies. Totheextentthetermsandprovisionsofthis
OrdinancemaybeinconsistentorinconflictwiththetermsorconditionsofanypriorCity
ordinance, motion, resolution, ruleorregulationgovernmentthesamesubject, thetermsof
thisOrdinanceshallprevailwithrespecttothesubjectmatterthereof.  
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Section4. Interpretation. IninterpretingthisOrdinanceorresolvingany
ambiguity, thisOrdinanceshallbeinterpretedinamannerthateffectivelyaccomplishesits
statepurposes.  

Section5. CEQA. PursuanttoSection15320oftheGuidelinesforthe

CEQAisnotrequiredbecausetheCityCouncilactioninestablishingdistrict-based
electionsconsistsofachangeintheorganizationorreorganizationofalocalgovernmental
agencywherethechangedoesnotchangethegeographicalareainwhichpreviously
existingpowersareexercised.  Therefore, theCityCouncilfindsthatitcanbeseenwith
certaintythatthereisnopossibilitythatthisactionwillresultinanyenvironmentaleffect.    
TheCityClerkisherebydirectedtofileaNoticeofExemptionwiththeCountyClerkwithin
three (3) daysfollowingthedateofthisOrdinance.  

Section6.  Publication.TheCityClerkshallcertifytotheadoptionofthis
Ordinance.  Notlaterthanfifteen (15) daysfollowingthepassageofthisOrdinance, the
Ordinance, orasummarythereof, alongwiththenamesoftheCityCouncilmembers
votingforandagainsttheOrdinance, shallbepublishedinanewspaperofgeneral
circulationintheCityofFontana.    

Section7. Severability.  Ifanysection, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause
phrase, orportionofthisOrdinanceis, foranyreason, heldtobeinvalidorunconstitutional
bythedecisionofanycourtorcompetentjurisdiction, thensuchdecisionshallnotaffect
thevalidityoftheremainingportionsofthisOrdinance.  TheCityCounciloftheCityof
FontanaherebydeclaresitwouldhaveadoptedthisOrdinanceandeachsection,  
subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, orportionthereof, irrespectiveofthe
factthatanyoneormoresections, subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses, phrases,  
orportionsthereofbedeclaredinvalidorunconstitutional.      

APPROVEDANDADOPTEDthis12thdayofSeptember, 2017.  

READANDAPPROVEDASTOLEGALFORM:  

CityAttorney

I, ToniaLewis, CityClerkoftheCityofFontana, andEx-OfficioClerkoftheCity
Council, doherebycertifythattheforegoingOrdinanceistheactualOrdinanceadoptedby

ndtheCityCouncilandwasintroducedataregularmeetingofsaidCityCouncilonthe22
dayofAugust, 2017, andwaspassedandadoptednotlessthanfive (5) daysthereafteron

ththe12dayofSeptember, 2017, bythefollowingvotetowit:  

AYES:  MayorWarren, CouncilMembersRoberts, andArmendarez
NOES:  MayorProTemSandoval, andCouncilMemberTahan
ABSENT:  
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ABSTAIN: 

CityClerkoftheCityofFontana

MayoroftheCityofFontana

ATTEST: 

CityClerk
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TO:  HERALDNEWS

EMAIL: LEGALS@FONTANAHERALDNEWS.COM

FROM:  FONTANACITYCLERK'SDEPARTMENT

DATE:  AUGUST23, 2017

PUBLICATIONOFSUMMARYOFPROPOSEDORDINANCENO. 1767

PUBLISHONETIMEONLYONORBEFORESEPTEMBER1, 2017.  ONEAFFIDAVITOF
PUBLICATIONREQUESTED.  

SUMMARYOFPROPOSEDORDINANCENO. 1767

NOTICEISHEREBYGIVENthattheCityCounciloftheCityofFontana, ataRegularMeeting
heldonAugust22, 2017intheCityCouncilChambers, 8353SierraAvenue, Fontana, California,  

OrdinanceNo. 1767,  consideredadoptionof oftheCityCounciloftheCityofFontana, California,  
addinganewSection2-42toArticleII, Chapter2oftheFontanaMunicipalCodetochangethe
City’sElectoralSystemfromat-largetoby-districtelectionswithrespecttoelectingCityCouncil
membersandmaintaininganelectiveMayor, establishingDistrictboundaries, scheduling
electionswithintheDistricts, andthatthereadingofthetitleconstitutesthefirstreadingthereof;  
and

AcertifiedcopyofthefulltextoftheordinanceisavailableintheofficeoftheCityClerkofthe
CityofFontana, 8353SierraAvenue, Fontana, California92335.  

CITYCOUNCILOFTHECITYOFFONTANA
AcquanettaWarren, Mayor

ToniaLewis
CityClerk

P.O. #800496



TO:  HERALDNEWS

EMAIL: LEGALS@FONTANAHERALDNEWS.COM

FROM:  FONTANACITYCLERK'SDEPARTMENT

DATE:  SEPTEMBER13, 2017

PUBLICATIONOFSUMMARYOFADOPTEDORDINANCENO. 1767

PUBLISHONETIMEONLYONORBEFORESEPTEMBER22, 2017.  ONEAFFIDAVITOF
PUBLICATIONREQUESTED.  

SUMMARYOFADOPTEDORDINANCENO. 1767

NOTICEISHEREBYGIVENthattheCityCounciloftheCityofFontana, ataRegularMeeting
held onSeptember12, 2017 intheCityCouncilChambers, 8353SierraAvenue, Fontana,  

OrdinanceNo. 1767,  California, adopted oftheCityCounciloftheCityofFontana, California,  
addinganewSection2-42toArticleII, Chapter2oftheFontanaMunicipalCodetochangethe
City’sElectoralSystemfromat-largetoby-districtelectionswithrespecttoelectingCityCouncil
membersandmaintaininganelectiveMayor, establishingDistrictboundaries, scheduling
electionswithintheDistricts. 

AcertifiedcopyofthefulltextoftheordinanceisavailableintheofficeoftheCityClerkofthe
CityofFontana, 8353SierraAvenue, Fontana, California92335.  

CITYCOUNCILOFTHECITYOFFONTANA
AcquanettaWarren, Mayor

ToniaLewis
CityClerk

P.O. #800496


